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ABSTRACT

Introduction: The study’s objective was to evaluate the knowledge,
attitudes and practises of pharmacy students at St Johns College in
Yemmiganur, Andhra Pradesh, India, regarding the use of contact lenses.

Method: A semi-structural questionnaire was provided to conclude the
inquiry. The questions were in English and covered wearing contacts,
taking care of them, problems they can create with their eyes, and their
advantages. 65 (46 female and 19 male) of the 175 Pharm D students
and 139 (95 female and 44 male) of the 406 B Pharmacy students
participated in the study while using contact lenses.

Result: 7.91% of B Pharm and 13.84% of Pharm D students used contacts
for cosmetic purposes, 25.97% (27.33% of B Pharm and 24.61% of
Pharm D) for refractive correction, 7.08% (6.47% of B Pharm and 7.69%
of Pharm D) for headache relief, and 56.05% (58.27% of B Pharm and
53.84% of Pharm D) for both cosmetic and refractive purposes. Most
of them wore soft contact lenses. The most frequent issue (30.93% of
B Pharm and 27.69 % of Pharm D) of students who wore contacts was
pain, which was followed by redness and irritation. Even though 23.96%
(18.70% of B Pharm and 29.23% of Pharm D) also utilised water, the
students chose lens solutions because they were aware of their options.

Conclusion: The majority of participants had no idea what these
problems were. All businesses that sell contact lenses ought to inform
their customers more thoroughly about contact lens issues and lens
maintenance.

Keywords: Contact Lens, Per Cent, Pharmacy Students, Overwear
Syndrome, Survey
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Introduction

Small, transparent corrective lenses called contacts fit over
the cornea and are worn on the eye. They adhere to the
tear film that coats the cornea due to surface tension.?
Contact Lenses (CLs) are popular among younger children
in high school and college. They are optical devices that can
be used for health, beauty, or vision correction.? According
to a 2021 survey, 196 million individuals worldwide wear
CLs.? They can be worn in the rain without any problems,
and offer better peripheral vision. For all of these reasons,
CLs are the ideal choice for outdoor activities.* They are
employed for the treatment of ailments like keratoconus.®
Another advantage of CLs is the elimination of the prismatic
effects of spectacles and the expansion of the visual field.®
Although the fact that more people are wearing CLs every
day, many are still not aware of their advantages and
disadvantages.”® Dry eye, big papillary conjunctivitis, corneal
abrasion, corneal oedema, corneal ulcer, keratitis, and
neovascularisation are common conditions experienced by
contact lens users.1®* The younger generation was unaware
of these effects, and 87% of users still preferred contact
lens use for cosmetic reasons despite ocular problems.*?13
Ocular health education can aid in preventing difficulties

brought on by improper contact lens-wearing behaviour
by raising awareness of prudent and safe practices. CLs
are safe as long as they are worn properly.'*** The authors
assessed pharmacy students’ familiarity with the proper
handling techniques for CLs and informed them of the
potential risks associated with them.

Materials and Methods

A one-year cross-sectional study was conducted at St Johns
College of Pharmaceutical Sciences, Yemmiganur, Andhra
Pradesh, India from May 2022 to August 2022. Students
studying in B Pharmacy and Pharm D (139 B Pharmacy
and 65 Pharm D students) participated in the study, the
total sample size being 204. After explaining the intention
of the study, informed consent was acquired. Permission
was procured from the principal of the same organisation
to perform the study. The survey was directed using a
semi-structured questionnaire that had been pretested.
The English-language survey asked questions about using
contacts, taking care of them, and understanding the
potential problems that may arise from inappropriate
contact use. Using Microsoft Excel-2021 software, data were
gathered and tabulated, and percentages were computed.

Table 1.Questionnaire and Respondents’ Relative Responses

N o N o N
, a39) | % | (e5)| *® (204)
Questions
Both B Pharm
B Pharm Pharm D and Pharm D
Refractive error 38 27.33 16 24.61 25.97
Headache 9 6.47 7.69 7.08
Purpose of contact lens use -
Cosmetic 11 7.91 13.84 10.87
Both A& B 81 58.27 35 | 53.84 56.05
Soft 118 84.89 59 | 90.76 87.82
Semi-soft 19 13.66 6 9.23 11.44
Type of contact lens
Hard 2 1.43 0.0 0.71
Rigid gas permeable 0 0.0 0.0 0.0
<1 104 74.82 42 | 64.61 69.71
For how long (years) have
you been using Contact 1'5 29 2086 21 3230 2658
lenses? >5 6 431 | 2 | 307 3.69
Daily 5-10 h 89 64.02 35 | 53.84 58.93
Daily 10-15 h 31 22.30 17 | 26.15 24.22
Duration of contact lens use ) ]
Occasional overnight use 15 10.79 11 16.92 13.85
Habitual overnight use 4 2.87 3 4.61 3.74
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General discomfort 75 53.95 39 60.00 56.97
Have you experienced Redness, pain, watering 43 30.93 18 27.69 29.31
any of these symptoms of
contact lens use? Other symptoms 15 10.79 6 9.23 10.01
No symptom 6 4.31 2 3.07 3.69
. . Lens solution 113 81.29 46 70.76 76.02
Cleaning material used
Water 26 18.70 19 | 29.23 23.96
Do you remove your Yes 125 89.92 57 | 87.69 88.80
contact lenses before going
to sleep? No 14 10.07 8 12.30 11.18
Do you wash your hands Yes 119 85.61 52 80.00 82.80
before handling the lens? No 20 14.38 13 20.00 17.19
Use of contact lenses Yes 21 15.10 11 16.92 16.01
beyond the expiration date No 118 | 84.89 | 54 | 83.07 83.98
Knowledge about overwear Yes 82 58.99 39 | 60.00 59.49
syndrome No 57 41.00 26 | 40.00 40.50
Know]edge about the side Yes 95 68.34 48 73.84 71.09
effects of kajal use No 44 31.65 17 | 26.15 28.90
Knowledge about the use of Yes 89 64.02 41 | 63.07 63.54
solutions used for cleaning
contact lenses No 50 35.97 26 | 40.00 37.98
Knowledge about Yes 90 64.74 | 47 | 72.30 68.52
acanthamoeba infection
due to the use of water
as a cleaning material for No 49 35.25 19 | 29.23 32.24
contact lenses
contact lenses No 93 66.90 52 | 80.00 73.45
. Contact lens 95 68.34 54 83.07 75.70
Choice
Spectacles 44 31.65 11 16.92 24.28

Results

139 B Pharm students (95 girls and 44 boys) and 65 Pharm D
students (46 girls and 19 boys) wearing CLs were surveyed.
10.87% (7.91% of B Pharm and 13.84% of Pharm D) of
participants wore lenses for cosmetic reasons, 25.97%
(27.33% of B Pharm and 24.61% of Pharm D) for refractive
correction, 7.08% (6.47% of B Pharm and 7.69% of Pharm
D) for headache, and 56.05% (58.27% of B Pharm and
53.84% of Pharm D) wore for both cosmetic reasons and
refractive correction. They were mostly using soft CLs.
58.93% (64.02% of B Pharm and 53.84% of Pharm D) of
students wore CLs 5-10 hours per day, 13.85% (10.79% of
B Pharm and 16.92% of Pharm D) wore them occasionally
overnight, and 24.22% (22.30% of B Pharm and 26.15%
of Pharm D) wore them for 10-15 hours per day. 56.97%
(53.95% of B Pharm and 60.00% of Pharm D) of respondents
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who used CLs felt general discomfort, followed by 29.31%
(30.93% of B Pharm and 27.69% of Pharm D) who felt
redness, pain, and watering. Although 23.96% (18.70%
of B. Pharm and 29.23% of Pharm D) of participants used
water, the remaining students were aware of the cleaning
options and utilised lens solutions. 26.58% (20.86% of B
Pharm and 32.30% of Pharm D) and 3.69% (4.31% of B
Pharm and 3.07% of Pharm D) of individuals had worn
contacts for 1-5 years, and more than 5 years respectively,
whereas the remaining were wearing them from the past
year. 82.80% (85.61% of B Pharm and 80.00% of Pharm
D) of people were aware that they should wash their
hands before using CLs. Overwear syndrome was known
to 59.49% (58.99% of B Pharm and 60.00% of Pharm D)
of study subjects. Many girls wore CLs while wearing kajal
because they were ignorant of its side effects. 32.24%
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(35.25% of B Pharm and 29.23% of Pharm D) of respondents
claimed that using water as a lens solution can result in
an acanthamoeba infection. 26.54% (33.09% of B Pharm
and 20.00% of Pharm D) of swimmers had worn contacts
while doing so. Despite the drawbacks, 75.70% (68.34%
of B Pharm and 83.07% of Pharm D) of subjects preferred
CLs to spectacles. Girls preferred CLs over boys for mostly
cosmetic reasons (Table 1).

Discussion

There is little research on the frequency and usage trends
of CLs among pharmacy students at St Johns College in
Yemmiganur, Andhra Pradesh, India, though, many young
people wear CLs. In contrast to our study, 121 pharmacy
students at the University of Malaya in Malaysia were
studied for their knowledge and practice of CLs wear and
care.’ A similar study was conducted on 100 participants
among the South Indian population, in which it was inferred
that they needed hygienic advice in handling CLs.' A study
was conducted on 493 subjects studying at a Thai university
in Thailand. As in prior research, the majority of CLs wearers
were women, and the motivation was purely aesthetic.®

According to Zhu et al., the primary reasons for
noncompliance with CLs wear were inadequate hand and
lens-case hygiene and excessive CL wear. Education was
thought to be one of the major factors affecting compliance.
However, the results showed that patients” compliance
levels were not significantly affected by the additional
information given, and many of them were still unaware
of overwear syndrome and expiration dates.'* Khoza et al.,
expressed the need for CLs users to edify young CLs wearers
regarding proper CLs-connected care and CLs-connected
safety to ensure long-term ocular fitness.?®

Most ophthalmologists suggest washing lens casings with
fresh CLs solution every day and letting them air dry.2* The
lens casings should be replaced no less frequently than
every 90 days.? This research revealed that some students
who wore CLs cleaned them with tap water. The results
of the said investigation showed that many subjects who
wear CLs increase their risk of infection and other issues by
not strictly following the lens care instructions. Since the
possibility of microbial contamination is always present, the
storage solution must be routinely replaced. Additionally,
when CLs are stored, germs develop and adhere to them,
making them a potent vector for infection.? A vast majority
of students (96%) wore soft contacts because they were
more tolerable and pleasant. ljaz et al. discovered that 94%
of students wore soft CLs while studying.?

Despite improvements in the design and material of CLs,
problems associated with their use continue to persist,
as was shown by 79.3% of CL users who experienced
problems related to their use in a study by Unnikrishnan

and Shakir.?> This knowledge would be beneficial in young
forthcoming CLs users in terms of lens type and hygiene,
as described by Unnikrishnan and Shakir in 2009. A person
who wears CLs may have a range of ocular symptoms,
including haloes, redness, excessive lacrimation, pain in
the eyes, and photosensitivity. 68% of students were un-
informed of the negative effects of using kajal in our study,
in contrast to Giri et al., who discovered that just 12% of
students were unaware. The use of kajal might dry out
the eyes and irritate them.? It should be made clear that
removing CLs as soon as eye symptoms develop is essential
for a quick resolution of the issues.

Boqursain et al. found that female contributors had higher
total mean knowledge scores than males.?’

Conclusion

The use of contact lenses can have serious side effects,
including ulcers, vascularisation, and corneal opacities.
Many students were not aware of these issues. Contact
lens wearers need more information on contact lens care
and related issues, which should be supplied by doctors
before the prescription. To improve compliance, education,
better communication, and behavioural adjustments are
essential.
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